

**Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554**

In the Matter of)	
)	
Petition of Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc. for Declaratory Ruling)	
)	
Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991)	CG Docket No. 02-278
)	
Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005)	CG Docket No. 05-338

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Glenn L. Hara
Brian J. Wanca
Anderson + Wanca
3701 Algonquin Road, Suite 500
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
Telephone: (847) 368-1500
Facsimile: (847) 368-1501
ghara@andersonwanca.com

Attorneys for Applicant Anderson + Wanca

October 5, 2020

Table of Contents

Executive Summary3

Questions Presented5

Background5

Argument6

I. The Ryerson Bureau Order is in conflict with the statute, regulation, case precedent, and established Commission policy4

II. The Ryerson Bureau Order relies on erroneous findings in the Amerifactors Bureau Order as to important or material questions of fact regarding whether a “fax server” is a “telephone facsimile machine” and whether consumers using “online fax services” are injured by junk faxes 15

III. The Ryerson Bureau Order should be changed to deny the Ryerson Petition and reaffirm the conclusion of the 2003 Order and the WestFax Order that a “fax server” is a “telephone facsimile machine” and that users of “online fax services” are injured by junk faxes16

IV. In the alternative, the Commission should vacate the Ryerson Bureau Order and remand for an inquiry into whether the “equipment” used by “online fax services” has the relevant “capacity” to be a “telephone facsimile machine.”17

Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACA Int'l v. FCC,
885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....16

Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indus. Prods, Inc.,
757 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2014)14

Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indus. Prods, Inc.,
2013 WL 3654550 (W.D. Mich. July 12, 2013).....12

Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., LLC,
727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)6

Holtzman v. Turza,
728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)6

Imhoff Inv., LLC v. Alfocchino, Inc.,
792 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2015)13

J2 Glob. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Protus IP Sols.,
2010 WL 9446806 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2010).....3, 12

Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc.
323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003).14

Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer, Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,
847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017).....6

Whiteamire Clinic, P.A., Inc. v. Cartridge World N. Am., LLC,
2017 WL 561832 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 13, 2017).....13

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(3)..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)6

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)6

Rules & Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 1.1151

47 C.F.R. § 1.115(b)(2).....2

47 C.F.R. § 1.115(b)(2)(i)2, 5, 6

47 C.F.R. § 1.115(b)(2)(iv).....2, 5, 15

47 C.F.R. § 1.115(b)(3).....20

<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 10 FCC Rcd. 12391, (rel. Aug. 7, 1995).....	3, 7
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 17 FCC Rcd. 17459, (Pub. Notice Sept. 18, 2002).....	7
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 18 FCC Rcd. 14014, (rel. July 3, 2003).....	2, 7
<i>In re High-Cost Universal Serv. Support Fed.-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv. Lifeline & Link Up Universal Serv. Contribution Methodology Numbering Res. Optimization Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommc’ns Act of 1996 Developing A Unified Intercarrier Comp. Regime Intercarrier Comp. for Isp-Bound Traffic Ip-Enabled Servs.,</i> 24 FCC Rcd. 6475 (Nov. 5, 2008).....	14
<i>In re WestFax, Inc. Petition for Consideration & Clarification,</i> 30 FCC Rcd. 8620, (rel. Aug. 28, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Amerifactors Fin. Group, LLC Pet. for Expedited Declaratory Ruling,</i> CG Docket Nos. 02-278, 05-338, Declaratory Ruling, 2019 WL 6712128 (CGAB Dec. 9, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 3(a), 105 Stat. 2394	10
S. Rep. 102-178, 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968	6, 14

**Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554**
